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Developmental works in Muslim localities of Delhi

1304. SHRI MOHAMMED ADEEB: Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Muslim localities in Delhi are being ignored in the matter of developmental works;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(c) if not , the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SHRI SAUGATA
RAY): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise in view of reply at ‘a’ above.

(c) Development works are taken up by various agencies in Delhi As per Plans, schemes, policies etc.

Small cities under JNNURM

1305. SHRI ISHWARLAL SHANKARLAL JAIN: Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission
(JNNURM) is working for the development of small cities;

(b) if so, the details of the works undertaken under this scheme during the last two years;

(c) whether it is also a fact that Government is planning to add more cities under this Mission; and

(d) if so, the details thereof State-wise?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SHRI SAUGATA
RAY): (a) Yes, Sir. Under the Urban Infrastructure Development Scheme for Small and Medium Towns (UIDSSMT), a sub-component of Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission (JNNURM) small and medium towns not covered under the Urban Infrastructure and Governance (UIG) component of JNNURM are eligible for Additional Central Assistance (ACA) for improvement of urban infrastructure in a planned manner.

(b) Under UIDSSMT, during 2008-09, Additional Central Assistance (ACA) amounting to Rs. 3280.26 crore was released to the State Governments for 472 projects. During 2009-10, ACA amounting to Rs. 298.81 crore was released for 47 projects. The details of works undertaken under this scheme during last two years are enclosed in Statement (See below).

(c) and (d) All the towns/cities as per Census 2001 are eligible to be covered in the JNNURM either under Urban Infrastructure Governance (UIG) sub-mission applicable to 65 Mission cities or under UIDSSMT component applicable to remaining towns/cities. It was proposed to include the following 28 cities/urban agglomerations with population of 5 lakh and above under the UIG component of JNNURM:

S.No. Name of the State Name of Town

1. Andhra Pradesh Guntur,

  Warangal

2. Chhattisgarh Durg-Bhilai Nagar

3. Gujarat Bhavnagar,

  Jamnagar

4. Karnataka Belgaum,

  Hubli-Dharwad

  Mangalore

5. Kerala Kozhikode

6. Madhya Pradesh Gwalior

7. Maharashtra Amravati,

  Aurangabad,

  Bhiwani,

  Kolhapur,

  Solapur

8. Orissa Cuttack

9. Punjab Jalandhar

10. Rajasthan Bikaner,

  Jodhpur,

  Kota

11. Tamil Nadu Salem,

  Tiruchirappalli,

  Tiruppur

12. Uttar Pradesh Aligarh,

  Bareilly,

  Ghaziabad,

  Gorakhpur,

  Moradabad

On account of resource constraints, these cities could not be included in UIG of JNNURM.


 170

Statement

Component-wise ACA release status (during last two years)

(Rs. in Lakh)

Sl.      Component No. of/Projects for which ACA Released ACA Released
No.
  2008-09 2009-10 2008-09 2009-10

  1st 2nd 1st 2nd 1st 2nd 1st 2nd
  installment installment installment installment installment installment installment installment

1. Water Supply 204 93 5 30 174372.89 53309.69 4647.89 16195.71

2. Sewerage 50 3  5 62089.64 1791.670 66.20 4570.64

3. Storm Water Drains 29 12  1 14153.20 4966.85  2212.40

4. Preservation of Water body 1 2   10.18 268.21

5. Solid Waste Management 16 0  1 3910.96 0.00  143.30

6. Urban Renewal/Heritage 2 1  2 730.95 24.94  65.88

7. Prevention of Soil Erosion 1 0   75.41 0.00

8. Parking 0 0    0.00

9. Road 13 45 1 2 7186.18 5135.22 190.75 1788.40

 TOTAL: 316 156 6 41 262529.41 65496.58 4904.84 24976.33

